TOPLINE & METHODOLOGY

FiveThirtyEight/lpsos 2022 Election Tracking Surve

Conducted by Ipsos using KnowledgePanel®
A survey of the American general population (ages 18+)
Interview dates: June 27 — July 5, 2022
Number of interviews: 1,549
Number of Democrat interviews: 431
Number of Republican interviews: 438
Number of Independent interviews: 680

Margin of error: +/- 3.2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level

NOTE: All results show percentages among all respondents, unless otherwise labeled. Reduced bases
are unweighted values.

NOTE: * = less than 0.5%, - = no respondents

Annotated Questionnaire:

1. What do you think is the main issue facing America at this moment?
Open-ended responses provided separately.

2. Which of the following topics do you find the most worrying to you personally? (Select up to three)

Total May Total June Total July Democrat Republican | Independent
2022 2022 2022 (N=431) (N=438) (N=680)
(N=2,006) (N=1,691) (N=1,549)

Inflation or increasing costs 51 55 60 48 76 58
Political extremism or polarization 27 26 30 36 26 29
Crime or gun violence 20 38 27 39 17 26
Climate change 17 15 14 28 4 12
Healthcare 16 13 14 15 8 16
Immigration 14 13 13 4 28 11
Government budget and debt 13 12 13 4 24 12
Abortion 5 10 13 22 7 12
Race and racism 14 15 12 20 5 11
COVID-19/coronavirus 11 9 9 10 5 10
Election security or fraud 9 7 9 3 18 7
Economic inequality 12 9 8 12 3 9
Taxes 10 7 8 3 9 10
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 12 7 7 7 9 6
Education 7 6 6 3 5 8
Opioid or drug addiction 4 4 4 2 6 4
Unemployment 3 3 3 3 2 3
Natural disasters 3 2 2 3 1 3
Other 2 3 3 3 1 3
None of these 3 2 2 * * 3
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3.  Which of the following topics are the most important issues facing the country? (Select up to

three)
Totzact)lzl\élay Tot;(l)g;ne Totz?)IZJzuIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Inflation or increasing costs 52 56 62 49 81 58
Crime or gun violence 23 42 34 49 24 32
Political extremism or polarization 29 28 33 37 29 33
Abortion 4 9 19 27 13 18
Immigration 20 17 17 5 32 15
Government budget and debt 18 17 15 6 26 14
Race and racism 16 18 14 22 9 13
Climate change 16 14 13 21 4 13
Healthcare 13 12 12 15 5 14
Economic inequality 13 12 10 15 3 12
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 15 9 8 7 9 7
Election security or fraud 9 8 8 2 19 6
COVID-19/coronavirus 15 10 7 10 6 7
Taxes 7 5 6 3 7 6
Opioid or drug addiction 6 5 5 3 6 5
Education 7 5 4 1 3 6
Unemployment 4 4 2 2 3 2
Natural disasters 2 1 1 2 * 1
Other 2 3 3 2 1 4
None of these 1 1 1 * * 3
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4. In the past month, which of these topics have you seen a lot of in the news? (Select all that apply)

Totzact)lzl\élay TOt;éé];ne Totza(ljlszuIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Crime or gun violence 50 76 71 76 71 68
Inflation or increasing costs 65 66 71 71 76 69
Abortion 23 53 69 75 69 66
Political extremism or polarization 37 35 39 43 36 38
Foreign conflicts or terrorism 54 44 36 38 39 34
COVID-19/coronavirus 54 44 35 41 34 33
Race and racism 40 42 35 37 34 35
Immigration 36 29 32 26 44 29
Climate change 30 25 23 26 20 23
Election security or fraud 18 18 22 21 25 21
Government budget and debt 22 19 17 11 23 16
Opioid or drug addiction 19 18 15 12 21 14
Natural disasters 16 13 14 17 10 13
Healthcare 16 15 13 16 12 12
Economic inequality 17 14 13 14 10 15
Education 14 11 9 7 12 8
Taxes 14 9 9 7 12 9
Unemployment 13 10 7 6 7 6
Other 2 2 2 2 1 3
None of these 5 4 4 2 4 4
5. How likely, if at all, are you to vote in the 2022 midterm elections?
Totz%lzl\élay Tot;(l);;ne Totzez)IZJzuIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Certain or almost certain 42 42 43 48 53 36
Very likely 20 19 18 22 22 14
Somewhat likely 9 9 9 9 8 10
Not very likely 11 12 12 6 8 17
Not applicable/not registered voter 9 9 8 9 4 11
Don’t know 8 8 8 7 4 11
Skipped 1 1 1 1 1 1
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6. If you do vote in the 2022 midterm congressional elections, how would you vote?

Totzact)lzl\élay TOt;éé];ne Totza(ljlszuIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Democratic candidate 27 27 29 83 1 16
Republican candidate 29 29 29 1 85 14
Independent / other candidate 12 12 13 1 1 26
Would not vote 8 9 9 5 3 14
Don’t know 23 21 19 9 9 29
Skipped 1 1 1 * 1 2

Base: Certain or almost certain to vote in the 2022 midterm elections
Total May Total June Total July Democrat Republican | Independent
2022 2022 2022 (N=265) (N=270) (N=352)

(N=1,065) (N=711) (N=887)
Democratic candidate 38 35 39 95 2 30
Republican candidate 40 42 38 2 90 23
Independent / other candidate 9 10 11 2 1 26
Don’t know 12 13 11 2 7 21
Skipped 1 1 1 - 1 1
Would not vote - - - - - -

7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following?
Total Favorable Summary

Tot2%I2l\élay Totza(l)é];ne TOtZ%IZ‘JZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
The Supreme Court NA** NA** 39 20 72 31
The Republican Party NA* 36 36 8 86 24
The Democratic Party NA* 38 35 83 7 25
Joe Biden 37 36 33 76 7 24
Donald Trump 33 35 32 4 73 25

*These responses were first asked in the June 2022 wave.
**This response was first asked in the July 2022 wave.
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

a. Joe Biden

Totzect)lzl\élay Totzacl)élzune Totza(l)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 11 9 9 26 1 4
Somewhat favorable 15 15 11 29 3 5
Lean favorable 11 12 13 22 3 14
Lean unfavorable 8 7 11 11 4 14
Somewhat unfavorable 8 10 9 4 9 12
Very unfavorable 39 39 40 6 79 37
Don’t know 8 7 7 3 1 12
Skipped 2 2 2 1 * 3
Favorable (net) 37 36 33 76 7 24
Unfavorable (net) 54 56 59 20 92 62
b. Donald Trump
Tot2%I2|\£|ay Tot;éélzune TotZ%IZ\Jzuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 14 14 12 1 32 8
Somewhat favorable 10 12 10 1 23 7
Lean favorable 8 9 10 3 18 11
Lean unfavorable 6 5 6 3 8 6
Somewhat unfavorable 7 6 8 8 5 10
Very unfavorable 47 46 47 84 12 47
Don’t know 6 6 5 1 1 9
Skipped 2 2 2 1 1 3
Favorable (net) 33 35 32 4 73 25
Unfavorable (net) 59 58 61 94 25 63
c. The Democratic Party
Tot;(l)é];ne TOtZ%IZ‘JZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent

Very favorable 8 7 23 1 2

Somewhat favorable 15 14 33 3 10

Lean favorable 14 14 27 3 13

Lean unfavorable 9 11 6 12 13

Somewhat unfavorable 11 12 5 12 15

Very unfavorable 30 32 3 67 29

Don’t know 10 9 2 1 16

Skipped 2 2 1 1 3

Favorable (net) 38 35 83 7 25

Unfavorable (net) 51 55 14 91 57
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7. How favorable or unfavorable is your opinion of the following? (Continued)

d. The Republican Party

Totzacl)élzune TOtZ%IZJZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Very favorable 9 8 2 25 2
Somewhat favorable 14 13 2 37 6
Lean favorable 14 15 5 24 15
Lean unfavorable 10 9 10 7 11
Somewhat unfavorable 12 12 16 5 14
Very unfavorable 30 32 62 2 32
Don’t know 9 8 2 * 16
Skipped 2 2 2 1 3
Favorable (net) 36 36 8 86 24
Unfavorable (net) 52 54 88 14 57
e. The Supreme Court
Totzz;\)lz\]zuly Democrat Republican | Independent

Very favorable 10 1 24 8

Somewhat favorable 15 11 27 12

Lean favorable 13 9 20 12

Lean unfavorable 10 10 6 11

Somewhat unfavorable 11 15 9 10

Very unfavorable 28 47 6 30

Don’t know 11 6 7 15

Skipped 2 1 * 3

Favorable (net) 39 20 72 31

Unfavorable (net) 49 72 21 51
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8. [Selected “Abortion” in Q3] You said before that “Abortion” is one of the most important issues
facing the country. Why do you say that?

Open-ended responses provided separately.

9. Should the following things be

legal or illegal?

Total All/Mostly Legal Summary

Totzact)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Condoms 90 91 92 88
Birth control pills 89 91 93 86
IUDs or intrauterine devices 81 83 82 78
Emergency contraception like Plan B 71 83 62 68
Medical abortions or abortion pills 59 83 37 58
Surgical abortions 55 80 31 54

a. Surgical abortions

Totzact)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 26 43 11 26
Legal in most cases 29 37 21 28
lllegal in most cases 23 8 44 21
lllegal in all cases 8 4 14 6
Don’t know 13 7 10 17
Skipped 1 * 1 2
All/Mostly Legal (net) 55 80 31 54
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 31 12 58 27

b. Medical abortions or abortion pills

Totzez)lz.]zuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 31 51 14 30
Legal in most cases 28 33 23 29
lllegal in most cases 19 5 38 16
lllegal in all cases 8 4 13 7
Don’t know 13 7 11 18
Skipped 1 * 1 2
All/Mostly Legal (net) 59 83 37 58
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 27 10 52 23
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9. Should the following things be legal or illegal? (Continued)

c. Birth control pills

Totza(l)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 77 81 78 74
Legal in most cases 12 10 15 12
lllegal in most cases 1 2 2 1
lllegal in all cases 1 1 * 1
Don’t know 8 6 5 11
Skipped 1 * * 1
All/Mostly Legal (net) 89 91 93 86
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 2 3 2 2

d. Emergency contraception like Plan B

Tot26(1)I2J2uIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 51 67 38 51
Legal in most cases 19 16 25 18
lllegal in most cases 6 3 10 5
lllegal in all cases 5 4 6 4
Don’t know 18 10 20 22
Skipped 1 * 1 2
All/Mostly Legal (net) 71 83 62 68
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 10 7 16 8

e. IUDs or intrauterine devices

Totzez)lz‘lzuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 67 73 63 66
Legal in most cases 14 11 19 12
lllegal in most cases 1 1 2 1
lllegal in all cases 2 3 2 2
Don’t know 15 12 14 18
Skipped 1 1 1 1
All/Mostly Legal (net) 81 83 82 78
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 3 4 4 3
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9. Should the following things be legal or illegal? (Continued)

f. Condoms

Totza(l)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Legal in all cases 84 88 85 81
Legal in most cases 6 4 7 7
lllegal in most cases 1 1 1 *
lllegal in all cases 1 2 2 1
Don’t know 7 5 5 10
Skipped 1 1 * 1
All/Mostly Legal (net) 90 91 92 88
All/Mostly lllegal (net) 2 3 2 1

10. Please answer the following questions...
Total Yes Summary

Tot26(1)I2J2uIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Do you believe there is a right to
privacy in the Constitution? 65 65 62 66
Do you think abortion ends a life? 58 38 82 56
Is legal access to abortion necessary
for women to have equal 44 69 20 43

opportunities as men?

Do you believe there is a right to legal
access to abortion in the 30 46 14 31
Constitution?

Does American society make it harder
for men to succeed than women?

12 9 15 11

a. Islegal access to abortion necessary for women to have equal opportunities as men?

TOtZ%IZ‘]ZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 44 69 20 43
No 36 16 66 31
Don’t know 19 15 14 24
Skipped 1 * * 2
b. Does American society make it harder for men to succeed than women?
TOIZ%IZ‘]ZUW Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 12 9 15 11
No 74 81 73 71
Don’t know 14 10 12 17
Skipped 1 - * 1
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10. Please answer the following questions...(Continued)

c. Do you think abortion ends a life?

Totza(l)IZJzuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 58 38 82 56
No 26 47 11 24
Don’t know 15 15 7 19
Skipped 1 * * 2
d. Do you believe there is a right to privacy in the Constitution?
TOtZ%IZ‘]ZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 65 65 62 66
No 10 8 16 9
Don’t know 24 27 21 23
Skipped 1 * 1 2
e. Do you believe there is a right to legal access to abortion in the Constitution?
Totzact)lszuly Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 30 46 14 31
No 39 18 70 34
Don’t know 29 35 16 33
Skipped 1 1 * 2

11. [Selected “Yes” to “Legal Access to Abortion is Necessary...” in Q10] Why do you say legal

access to abortion is necessary for women to have equal opportunities as men?

Open-ended responses provided separately.

12. [Selected “No” to “Legal Access to Abortion is Necessary...” in Q10] Why do you say legal
access to abortion is NOT necessary for women to have equal opportunities as men?

Open-ended responses provided separately.
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13. Recently, the Supreme Court struck down Roe v. Wade. As a result of that, what do you think will
happen in terms of abortion’s legality? Abortion will...

TOtZ%IZJZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent

Become illegal in the whole country 4 5 4 4
Become illegal in most of the country 22 29 18 21
Become illegal in about half the

country and remain legal in about half 38 39 43 36
the country

Remain legal in most of the country 13 7 20 13
Remain legal in the whole country 2 2 3 3
Don’t know 19 18 13 22
Skipped 1 * * 2
llegal in Whole/Most of Country (net) 26 34 21 25
Legal in Whole/Most of Country (net) 16 9 23 16

14. To the best of your knowledge, are the following statements true or false?

a. Most abortions occur in the first 3 months of pregnancy
Total July

2022 Democrat Republican Independent
True 59 69 55 56
False 4 4 6 3
Don’t know 36 27 39 39
Skipped 1 - * 1

b. The majority of women getting abortions are teenagers
Total July I

2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
True 13 14 13 13
False 39 50 35 35
Don’t know 48 37 52 51
Skipped 1 - 1 2

c. Having an abortion is more dangerous to the mother than carrying a child to term
Total July

2022 Democrat Republican | Independent

True 20 16 30 16
False 41 59 27 40
Don’t know 38 25 43 43
Skipped 1 - * 2
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14. To the best of your knowledge, are the following statements true or false?

d. The number of abortions in the U.S. has declined over the last decade

Totza(ljlszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
True 23 29 18 -
False 22 16 3 =
Don’t know o4 56 A7 o
Skipped 1 : 1 :

15. In the state where you currently live, which of the following best describes laws on abortion?

Totzact)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Abortions is or will soon be fully 20 21 o5 17
banned with few exceptions
Abortion is or will soon be legal only
through the fix six weeks of 6 8 8 5
pregnancy and illegal after
Abortion is or will soon be legal only
through the first 15 weeks of 8 9 9 8
pregnancy and illegal after
Qt;(;rltlon is and will continue to be 34 40 29 33
The legality of abortion is uncertain 28 22 27 31
Skipped 4 2 3 6
Limited Abortion Laws (Net) 35 37 42 30
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16. Do you support or oppose the following?

Total Support Summary

TO'EZ%ZJZUW Democrat Republican Independent
Requiring health insurance companies to 54 77 28 55

cover abortion services

Employers or insurance companies
paying for women to travel across state 50 70 26 52
lines for abortion services

[SPLIT SAMPLE] Making fetuses legal

persons with the same rights as children 36 14 66 32
and adults

[SPLIT SAMPLE] Making fertilized eggs

legal persons with the same rights as 32 23 45 29

children and adults

Making it illegal to provide assistance for
a woman to get an abortion, like 21 12 38 16
providing money or transportation

Allowing ordinary citizens to sue anyone

who performs, aids, or attempts to aid in 18 7 32 17
an abortion

Making it illegal for women to cross state

lines to obtain an abortion in a state 17 12 26 16

where it is still legal

Making abortion illegal in all

. ; . 15 9 24 14
circumstances with no exceptions

a. Making abortion illegal in all circumstances with no exceptions

Totzez)lz.]zuly Democrat Republican | Independent

Strongly support 6 4 9 5
Somewhat support 9 4 15 9
Somewhat oppose 17 10 28 16
Strongly oppose 64 80 46 65
Skipped 3 1 2 5
Support (net) 15 9 24 14
Oppose (net) 81 90 74 80
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16. Do you support or oppose the following? (Continued)

b. Making it illegal for women to cross state lines to obtain an abortion in a state where it is still

legal
Totza(l)Iszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 8 5 12 8
Somewhat support 9 7 14 7
Somewhat oppose 19 13 30 17
Strongly oppose 59 72 43 61
Skipped 4 3 1 7
Support (net) 17 12 26 16
Oppose (net) 78 85 73 78

c. Employers or insurance companies paying for women to travel across state lines for abortion

services

Totzact)lszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 28 47 11 28
Somewhat support 22 23 15 24
Somewhat oppose 20 13 25 21
Strongly oppose 26 15 47 20
Skipped 5 3 2 7
Support (net) 50 70 26 52
Oppose (net) 46 27 72 41

d. Requiring health insurance companies to cover abortion services

TOtZ%IZ‘]ZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 29 47 10 29
Somewhat support 25 30 18 26
Somewhat oppose 18 11 27 17
Strongly oppose 25 11 44 22
Skipped 4 2 1 6
Support (net) 54 77 28 55
Oppose (net) 42 21 71 38
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16. Do you support or oppose the following? (Continued)

e. [SPLIT SAMPLE] Making fertilized eggs legal persons with the same rights as children and
adults
Totza(l)Iszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=770) (N=217) (N=230) (N=323)
Strongly support 10 4 17 10
Somewhat support 21 19 28 18
Somewhat oppose 26 17 29 29
Strongly oppose 37 55 21 35
Skipped 6 5 5 8
Support (net) 32 23 45 29
Oppose (net) 62 72 51 64

f.

[SPLIT SAMPLE] Making fetuses legal persons with the sam

e rights as children and adults

Total July

2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
(N=779) (N=214) (N=208) (N=357)
Strongly support 18 4 37 16
Somewhat support 18 10 30 16
Somewhat oppose 21 24 17 22
Strongly oppose 38 59 16 37
Skipped 6 3 1 9
Support (net) 36 14 66 32
Oppose (net) 59 83 33 59

g. Allowing ordinary citizens to

sue anyone who performs, aids,

or attempts to aid in an abortion

Total July

2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 6 2 13 6
Somewhat support 12 5 19 11
Somewhat oppose 18 12 27 16
Strongly oppose 60 79 39 61
Skipped 4 2 2 6
Support (net) 18 7 32 17
Oppose (net) 78 91 66 77
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16. Do you support or oppose the following? (Continued)

h. Making it illegal to provide assistance for a woman to get an abortion, like providing money or

transportation

Totza(l)Iszuly Democrat Republican | Independent
Strongly support 10 5 20 8
Somewhat support 10 7 18 8
Somewhat oppose 21 17 28 20
Strongly oppose 54 70 33 58
Skipped 4 1 2 6
Support (net) 21 12 38 16
Oppose (net) 76 87 61 78

17. What is an appropriate punishment for people found to have broken laws against abortions?

TO;%ZJZUIy Democrat Republican Independent
No punishments 36 57 14 37
Misdemeanor and a fine 13 15 15 11
Criminal record and a fine 9 5 18 6
Criminal record and jail time 9 3 19 8
Don’t know 31 21 35 35
Skipped 2 - * 3
18. Who should decide if a medical emergency is severe enough to require an abortion?
TO;%ZJZUIy Democrat Republican Independent
Her doctor 69 67 77 66
The pregnant woman 18 28 6 19
A medical board or panel 9 4 14 8
State lawmakers 1 - 1 2
Skipped 3 1 2 6
19. How comfortable are you, if at all, talking about abortion with others?
TOtZ%IZ‘]ZUIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Very comfortable 30 39 24 28
Somewhat comfortable 36 32 40 37
Not very comfortable 21 18 26 21
Not at all comfortable 10 9 9 11
Skipped 2 1 * 4
Comfortable (net) 66 71 64 65
Not comfortable (net) 31 27 35 31
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20. How likely is it, if at all, that you or someone in your immediate circle will need abortion services?

Totza(ljlszuIy Democrat Republican | Independent
Very likely 3 5 1 4
Somewhat likely 12 21 6 10
Not very likely 38 38 35 39
Not at all likely 45 36 58 43
Skipped 2 1 1 4
Likely (net) 15 25 7 13
Not Likely (net) 83 74 92 83
21. In the last month, have you...
Total Yes Summary
Total May Total June Total July .
2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Segn an ad fqr an individual 60 67 63 65 68 59
political candidate
Seen an gd for an issue or 58 60 56 60 61 51
organization
Received an email from a political
campaign asking for your support 39 39 35 41 38 30
or a donation
Received a text message from a
political campaign asking for your 34 33 29 37 30 24
support or a donation
Received a phone call from a
political campaign asking for your 21 24 19 23 24 15
support or a donation
Had someone visit your home
from a political campaign asking 6 7 6 5 7 5
for your support or a donation
a. Seen an ad for an individual political candidate
Total May Total June Total July .
2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 60 67 63 65 68 59
No 33 27 29 30 26 30
Don’t know 7 5 8 5 7 9
Skipped 1 1 1 * * 2
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21. In the last month, have you... (Continued)

b. Seen an ad for an issue or organization

Total May Total June Total July

2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 58 60 56 60 61 51
No 31 29 34 35 31 35
Don’t know 11 9 9 6 8 12
Skipped 1 2 1 * * 2

c. Received a phone call from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation

Total May Total June Total July

2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 21 24 19 23 24 15
No 71 69 74 72 71 76
Don’t know 8 6 6 5 5 8
Skipped 1 2 1 * 1 1

d. Received a text message from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation

Total May Total June Total July

2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 34 33 29 37 30 24
No 61 61 66 59 65 69
Don’t know 5 5 5 4 4 6
Skipped 1 1 1 * 1 1

e. Received an email from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation

Total May Total June Total July

2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican | Independent
Yes 39 39 35 41 38 30
No 55 54 60 56 59 62
Don’t know 6 5 5 3 3 7
Skipped 1 2 1 * 1 2

f. Had someone visit your home from a political campaign asking for your support or a donation

Total May Total June Total July

2022 2022 2022 Democrat Republican Independent

Yes 6 7 6 5 7 5
No 89 88 89 91 91 87
Don’t know 5 4 4 3 1 6
Skipped 1 1 1 1 * 1
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About the Study

This Ipsos poll was conducted June 27 — July 5, 2022, by Ipsos using the probability-based
KnowledgePanel®. This poll is based on a nationally representative probability sample of 1,549 adults
age 18 or older. The sample includes 431 Democrats, 438 Republicans, and 680 Independents.

The survey was conducted using KnowledgePanel, the largest and most well-established online
probability-based panel that is representative of the adult US population. Our recruitment process
employs a scientifically developed addressed-based sampling methodology using the latest Delivery
Sequence File of the USPS — a database with full coverage of all delivery points in the US. Households
invited to join the panel are randomly selected from all available households in the U.S. Persons in the
sampled households are invited to join and participate in the panel. Those selected who do not already
have internet access are provided a tablet and internet connection at no cost to the panel member. Those
who join the panel and who are selected to participate in a survey are sent a unique password-protected
log-in used to complete surveys online. As a result of our recruitment and sampling methodologies,
samples from KnowledgePanel cover all households regardless of their phone or internet status and
findings can be reported with a margin of sampling error and projected to the general population.

This survey was conducted in English and Spanish. The data were weighted to adjust for gender by age,
race/ethnicity, education, Census region, metropolitan status, household income, and 2020 vote. The
demographic benchmarks came from the 2021 March Supplement of the Current Population Survey
(CPS). The 2020 vote benchmark comes from the Federal Election Commission's Official 2020
Presidential General Election Results.

e Gender (Male, Female) by Age (18-29, 30-44, 45-59, 60+)

Race/Hispanic Ethnicity (White Non-Hispanic, Black Non-Hispanic, Other Non-Hispanic,
Hispanic)

Education (Less than High School, High School, Some College, Bachelor or higher)
Census Region (Northeast, Midwest, South, West)

Metropolitan status (Metro, non-Metro)

Household Income (Under $25,000, $25,000-$49,999, $50,000-$74,999, $75,000-$99,999,
$100,000-$149,999, $150,000+)

e 2020 Vote (Biden, Trump, Did not vote)

The margin of sampling error is plus or minus 3.2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, for
results based on the entire sample of adults. The margin of sampling error takes into account the design
effect, which was 1.62. The margin of sampling error is higher and varies for results based on other sub-
samples. Sampling error is only one potential source of error. There may be other unmeasured non-
sampling error in this or any poll. In our reporting of the findings, percentage points are rounded off to the
nearest whole number. As a result, percentages in a given table column may total slightly higher or lower
than 100%. In questions that permit multiple responses, columns may total substantially more than 100%,
depending on the number of different responses offered by each respondent.
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is the world’s third largest Insights and Analytics company, present in 90 markets and employing
more than 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-specialist
capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions, opinions and
motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. We serve more than 5000 clients
across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP www.ipsos.com
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